
EAST Bi'.TCE'RSFP.LD I:ttPROVEICN~ 
.t~SSOCI ~IO!!, 

Com:pla1na:c.t, 
vs. 

SAN JOAQUIN LIGET :J,"J) ?OVTE..T:t 
CO~ORA::ION and. :B.u:E~S:'IBL!> 
GAS AND ELECTRIC COP.PORATIO~ ,. 

:Do fend.::J.nts. 

PE?Ja!m 3RO~E.E..~ CO~Alrr. at 0.1., ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)' 
) 
) 

Complsins.nt e , 
vs. 

SAN JOA~u!N LIGHT ~~~ ?OV&R 
COR?ORA~ION, 

Defendant, 

E:. J. 3JW.\L, at ~., 
Compl ~;. ina.nt s , 

VS. 

S~~ JOAQUIN LIGE~ ~\D POr.r~ 
CO?'pO?,ATIO::I, . 

J)efend:mt. 

:MRS. S. MCMASTZRS, at ~., 

Complainants, 
vs. 

SAN JOAQUIN LIGET A1~ PO~lP. 
CO~O:?.A.TION, 

:Oe~endant 

Cese No. 618. 

COosa lio. 655. 

Case No., 732. 

COoSe No. 800. 

o 
(:) 
o 
CJ) -. o 
~ 

Z o 
~ 
\~ 
N 
~ 

In the ~tter of the Applio~tion ) 
of S!"N JOAQ.Unr L!GET AND ?01'l~R ) 
COP'PO;L~TION for U~ ord.er aseer- ) 
ta1n1ng ~d establishing just ) 

A:pp11oat1on No. 1666. 
~d reasonable rates to be ) 
charged for electrio e~ergy. ) 

:sy TEE CO~a!ISSION. 
, 

C?nnmr ON PETIT IOl! FOR REEE.t\"~ING. 

s~ Jo~1n Light ~~d Power Corporation h~s filed. ~ 
petition for rehesr1~g herein. 

-1-



~e shall consider suoh of the sverments of said petition 

as aoel; to requ.1re mention. 4~though tide Commis31o~, ~s alleg-

ed by petitioner, stated in its opinion of April 6, 1916, herein, 

that "any ::lecess1ty which exists for the Merced Folle 1'1 so.t is . 

of :l more or less temporary nature", the Commission, in order to 

be entirely :f~ir to the Sen Joaqu.in Corporation. included in the 

tot~ SUI: of ¢l0,054,540.00. on which a return is allowed, all 

!:loneys inve~ted in the Merced F~lls pl!mt. 

The San Jcr.. qUin Corpo~~tion alleges that additional. 

expenditures ~o~ting to $600,000.00 will' be necessary to en~ble 

the co~or~t1on to furnish ade~ate :lnd effioient servico and 

thst this Commission .ass failed to make any ollowance for such 

pU%pose. The petitioner is in error with reference to tee 

latter allGg~t1on. ~~blc No. XX in the opinion of April 6, 

1916, shows that the COmmission allowed an item for new construc-

tion co.:pitsl amounting to $175,300.00, on vmich 3. return of 8 

per oent is allowed during the entire yee:r. It is usu$). to 

a.SSu:le in such cases th~t tlle entire sum for new construction 

Will be invested during b.~f the year or half tho sum during the 
entire year. As the Comc1ssion allowed a return of 8 per cent 

, 

during the entire year, its ~lows.nce' is thus equ1voJ.ao.t to 

the sum of ~50,600.00. If it is fonnd necess~y to expend 
capitol in addition to this sum for new construction, the ·cddi-

t1onsJ. revenues '>vbi cb. will be derived f=om such conctruction 
in $Xcess' of the revenues assumed ~y this CommiSSion, will take 

care of the sddit10nel expenditu.re. 

S$n Joaquin Corporation atleges th~t the rates estab-

lished by this' Commission herein will not yield the sum of 

;S04,S63.20~ which cmount thiS Commission found to be· ~ just and 

rea.sonab1e net income, and in this regard tb.~ l'eti tioner avers 
/ 

"that said. rstes cannot :ll1d. will not yield to ~p:p11ca.nt under 



existing oo~d1t1ons or under ~ oonditions roasonably to be 

~tici~ated. ~ sum ennually in excess of $640 9 000.00." 

It may be well here to dr~w ~ttent!on to the fact that 

a net income of $6~O~OOO.OO wo~ yield a return o~ 6.36 per cent 

on the SU!:l Of'$lO.054.540.00 .• bei:.lg the f:l.1r v!llue of :petitioner's 

:property devoted to its electric business. as found 'by the Rs.il-

ro~ Commission herein, ana tt~t teo ~leged defioiency of 

~~164.363.20 below sn 8 ;pcr oent return smounts to Co roduction 

of only 10~5 per cent in the San Joa~1n Corporation's gross 

revonue from its eleotrio business for the year ending Decc~ber 

31 9 1915 9 whic~ revenue was $1,556.465.53. 

Attention should bo dravm to the faot th$t. petitioner, 

in cllegine that its revenue ~lll be deorec.sed, bc.sed its olaim 

entirelJ on tho businoss for the ye~ 1915, ~d ~ssumed tbat not 

one cent of Qdditionr.~ revenue will be derivod from new bus~ess 

in 1916 and thereafter. ;n view of the fact that the S~ Jon-

q~n Co=por~t1onYs resumed ~ndeavors to $ocure now business 

d.t.ti:cg from SCl'tem."oor. 1915, have :llready reSlll ted in D. lnrgo 

inoroaso in 'business c.nd of the f'llrtb.cr fact tha. t there is !lvnil-

able wi thin the terri tory served. by the Ssn Joaquin CO:::9 ora.tion 

!l. 19.rZo r.m01.i.:lt of desirable g~;,s engine a.grioul tursl povler busi-

ness, vhich business the reduced aericultur~ power rates herein 

est~blishe~ w~ll e~ble t~e s~ Jo~~in co~or~t1on, to ~ con-. 
z1der~bl0 extent. to ao~~ire, the fa.11ure of the ~etitioner .b.ere~ 

to :lake ~ e.llow3.ncO whc.tzoevo::: in 1 ts computs.tions fa:: 1n-

creasod. business reason~bly to be anticipete~, is s1eni!1~nt in 

sbo~nne ~.b.at but little weight ~~ bo sttached to pot1t1on~rs 

cl:.:'.ims CoS to the o:l.our .. ts 0 f d.acroo.sed. revenues to be antio1:pate'd~ 

fro~ tho ro.tes horein esto.blished. ~urtbermore. :petiti~er, 

while f~i:i..ing to tz.ko into oonsid.er~tion ~y inoreased. business 

for 1916, used in its comput~tions the tillow~oe made by this 

-3-



Commiszion for oper~t1ng ez~enses and depreciation. ~lthough 

said. o:per~t1ng expenses were increased over those actu$.lly 1n-

curred in 1915. to take care 0 f a norm:ll increase of business 

for 1916. 

Petitioner alleges that its gross revenue from residence 

lighting business for 1915 was 0260 9 573.64, that its gross reve-

nue froe this bus mess c:!lcu1ated. on tho new rate would h~e . 

been $181.162.48, ~d thct petitioner woUld ~ccord1ng1y have 

sutfered ~ grose ~nnusl 10S3 in revenue of $79,411.16 from th1s 

cl~s o~ business if the rctos herein established hsd boen 1n 
oft'eot in 1915. 

on t~e b~s1S usea by the petitioner herein show that en this 
'Os-sis tte revenue for 1915 ::from thi s cl~3 o:! 'bus me ss ~o1D.d .b.D.ve 

i~cte~d of $181.162.48, ~s c1~med by petiticn-

or. In othor words. petitioner has claimed that its loss in 
gross revenue from this cl"-Ss of' buS1. ness would heve been 

$~1,344.16 in excess ofthc correct loss. ~he error in petition-

ar's o~C"J.1atiolls is due to tho :£'o.ct t.b.~t in estimating the 

revenue from all cons~ors using i~ eXC03C of 20 K.W.E. per month. 

~etitioner hss esti~ted only the reve~ue to aoorue fro~ the ex-

cess over 20 K.W.R. per month, and has entirely failed to include 

the revenue from the first 20 K.rr.H. per maDth from eaoh of ~eh 

consumers. 
~te petitioner has heretofore received $n ~verage re-

venue of 8.9 cents per K.W.R. from its residenoe light~e business. 

This return was higher thn.:n th.at received fo r ~h1 s service by 

~ other l~ee electrio utility in thiS state, with only one or 

two exoeptions. 
The San Jos.quin Corporation cl.1eges that it will lose 

its entire business under the contr~ct with ZUlore County Power 

Coml'any, which contract was assumed by the Mt. i"lhitney Power and 

-4-



Electric Com~~. If the Commission's suggestion with reforenoe 
to this contr~ot. ~de in the opinion of April 6, 1916, to the 

effeot that e oontrs.ct :Providing for reo1procol service to be 

rendered by each of the p~ties to the other p~ty in times of 
short~ge of electric energy on the pert of oither p~ty is follow-

ed, the San J~quin Co~or~tion will no doubt derive from suc~ 

eo~trsct $. considerable revenue. The amount of s~ch revenue 

ccnnot at the ~resent time be determined. 

~an Joaquin Corporation avers th~t it will 1030 

$31,534.40 o.:anu:lJ..ly due to ~ decrease in tLte rat.e to be po.1d by 

?rosno City Water Comp~. On further investigation, it sppesrs 

that Fresno City Water Comp~~ su~~lies servioe not merely from 

its own substation at Fresno but elso from the San Josquin Corpor$.-

tion~ d1ctribut1ng lioos c.nd that the SOon JoaqUin Corporation 

reserves cepac1ty in its steam plant in Fresno for serVioe to 

Px'es:o.o City Wa. tor Comp o:n.y. Under these unusu~~ co nd1 t ions, ·we 

have reo.ohad the conclusion thst: the :rate to be ~aid. by Fresno City 
W:l.ter Compcny should. b e the ssoe 9.8 the rate heretofore in effect, 

ThiS rato 7las two cents por K.71.:3:. end will ~pe~ in en o.d.d1tionru. 

sc.b.ed.ule, w.bic.b. will be found. in the order herein. 
T~e San Joa~uin Corporation tillages th~t on the bssis 

of itsl1915 bUSiness, it will suffer a loss of $42,644.57 in 

gross revenue in its agricul turoJ. power buciness. Th.e r~tes 

herein determined. for 3gricultur~ power servioe were established 

for the P"tlX'l'ose of onabli::lg the fsrmers to take 0. class of' ser-

vico w.bich they C5n reilly use. A twelve mo~ths' rate is gen-

erally not c.pplicable to the fs.r::lor'e wants for the rea.son tliat, 

he generally pumps only fro~ seven to rJJle months, ~clus1ve. 

\"'!hile the San Jos.qU1n Corporation .b.c.s heretofore had seasonal. 

rates for ag:rioul tura.l pumpi!lg, they wore not su:.fficiently flexi-

ble. Frequently a farmer found. th~t his term expired before he 

-5-



ha~ completod pumping and th~t ho was subject to heavy ~enslt1es 

for all sub3e~uent pumping. Accoraingly, he fre~ently took a 

twelve months' r~te, Dlthough he did not need it. 

~ha agri~iltural power r~tes herein established Will 

meet the requirements of the formers ro:d will undoubtedly result 

in s. lo.rge o.mount of add! tioncl business of this c.b.nracter to 

be tsken on by the So.:n Joaquin Power Corporc.tion. so th::.t the 

San Jo~~uin Co~or~tion Will find itself in the possession of 
incre~sed revenue from considerable additional bustne3S. 

~hD suggestion has been ~de by represent~tives of the 

Sa,n Joa.quin Corporation ths t the rate for agric\1J. turol :power 

serVice for oue or two months is not desir~ble from the point of 

vie ... of the compt'llY'S system pesk. If the Sml Jo~qu1n Corporation, 

on reflection, doee not desfro to' accord this class of service, 

the company may file rate schedules elimin~ting ~ricultural power 

service for one ~d two months. 
The potition herein refers to certo.in customers whose 

rates the S~ J~quin Corporation alleges will be increased by 

the rates herein est~blished. There is no allegation t~t any 

of this business will be lost to the San J oa.qu1n Co:r:porct1on and 

nothi:o.g in the record fl"om which So oor-elusion on t.b:ts point may 

be reached. These customers were sll rece1vm.g rates lower than 

those received by other oustomers w.no were 8ocur~·the s~o kina 

of service. ~he Co~ission's order herein has removed the dis-

orimi~tion heretofore existing in favor of f~vo=ed customers. 

~he oorreotion in petitioner's ooJ.cule.tions w.ith refer-
..... 

~~~e to the reduction in tbe gross revenue from reside~co lighting 

eerv~oo ~nd ~ho restoration o~ tho rato herotofore ~p~11e~blo 

to Frosno City Water Company will result in reQuc1ng the decrease 
in revenue, ~ae~ on 1915 conditione, as o~a1med by pet1t1onor~ 

in the sum o~ $72,87$.56. 

-6-
-'Ie? 
.~Ov 



It must 'be remembered., as hereinbefore indi cated, thet 

the S~ Jo~qu1n Co%por~t1on, in ita comput~tions,has ~de no 

allo~~ce whatsoever for 1ncre~sed business in 1916 and thereafter. 

The Szn Joaquin Corporation further refers to cert~n 

provisions of its deed of trust or ~ortgage to Centrel Truet 

COJ::l:PD:lY of Americ~, dated August 1, 1910, to secure the 1'ssue of 

bonds o'! the :lggregate fo.oe value of twenty-five m.1111on dollo.rs. 

~his trust dead. or mortg~ge provides, in ~ert, that bonds may not 

"oe cuthent1cated or d.eli vered. by the trustee ...mJ.ess the net income 

of the company, before ded~cttng depreoiation, for the period of 

twelve months ending two months before the first day o~ th& then 

current month has been ~t lec.st twi co the interest on all outstand-

ing bonds. 
The :pe t1 tionar presents a computa:tion to show tha.t under 

the ratoo herein est~blished, it TIill have ~ deficiency in eornings 

such that it will not be ~"ole to secure ~d.d.1 t1onaJ. bonds :from the 

trustee. . Petitioner do legos that twico it::;; 'bond. interest is the 

sum of ~99?,S90.4S, and th~t its net earnings from n11 dep~tments 

oefore doducting de~reciation wlll be ~S67,493.95, thus shaw.1ng 

~ ~urported defioiency of $130,096.53 in the earnings necessary to 

e~ble the compaDy to secure additional oon~s trom its trustee. 

Correcting petitioner's est1m~tes by thG error of $41,344.16 in 

the reSidence lighting r~te heroinbefore referred to, and the 

restoration of the s.mount heretofore :pa.id 'by Fresno 01 ty Wtloter 

Co:c:p~, will increase the net ecrnings of all de:p~tmonts before 

ded.ucting depreCiation, on the petitioner's own figures, to 

~940,372.51. In thie connection, it must be remembered tw~t 

~ot1tioner is uoing the incroased operating exper~es for 1916, as 

. estiIn3.tcd by this CO:1I:lission, and is not mak1:lg :my 8J.low8.DCG 

whatsoever for increased business. When cons1aor~t1on is given 

to the revenue to be dorived. from increased. bus mess , it is 
-7-



parQ~t that there ~s nc merit in petit10ner t s claim with refer-

ence to inability to. socure oo.ditionsl bonds from tho t:-ustoe. ' 

7,'heth.er petitioner should. look to the issue of addi t10nal bonds 

ra.ther th:m to junior fino...'"lc1ns o.t t he present time, is a quostion 
jtJ.ow 

O:L which it is: not/necossary to e:q:lress an o:pinion,-,W..:::caxp"':zrx-

i':l:.i1e tho Commission is cO:l.i1dent th.!:it the rn.tes herein 

ect~b11shed will yield petitionor ~ roa.sonable roturn, the Co~s­

sion st~'"ld.a ready, in caso ~ fcjr tri~lcf the rates p~oves unsat1s-

t~ctory~ to m~e the necess~y readjustments promptly. 

ORDSR ON PZTI~ION PO? REHEARING. 

San Joaqu~n Light ~nd Po~er Co~oration having filed 

a :9otit1on for rehearing in the above entitled proceedings. and 

ccref'u.l conSideration ho..ving be'en givon to said petition,' 

t;:EZ ?.J~IaOAD COn~ISSION hereby makes the following 

findings ot f~ct: 
(1) ~he ?ai1road Co~~ssion finns that the rates, 

rules, regulations~ contracts ~~~ practices of the San Jo~~uin 

Light ~nd Power Corpor~tion ~e unjust and unroasonable in,so tar 
as they aiffe~ from the rato3~ rules. regul~tions, contracts and 

practices herein established. 
(2) ~ho Railrosd Commission hereby finds that the 

ratos, ruloo, reeu1atio~s. contracts snd practices herein estab-

lished !lXe just ~d. reasonc.'ble, rates ~ ru..l os, regula-tiona 9 oon-

trscts ~d prectioes. 
Easing its order on the foregoing findings of faot and 

e~oh stctement of f~ot which is oontained in the opinion of 

April 6, 1916 herein. and in the opinion which ~eoedes this order, 

-6-



I~ IS t.r;.;'eI.E3Y ORDEP'"~ AS 10LLOWS: 

1. San Joaqui~ Light and Pow~r Co=~or~tion is hereby 
ord.erod to cst~blis.b. 1J.nd file with the ?n.i1ro~c. Cot:.mlission on 

or bofore ~y 1. 19l6, the following r~tee for the rcspective 

classes of service specified, ~1oh rates are found to be just 
and rG~sonn.blG r:ltes: 



SCID:nU!;s NO.1. 

GENERtJ:, D01jES~IC LIGHTING- ;::':"TE 

Ivietcred Servico 

~J?P1ica.ble to d.omestic and small commer-

cial lighting, heating snd. power 

installations of less than 

fivo kilow~tt ccp~oity. 

First 20 kilowatt hours per month per meter e¥ per K.W.E. 

OVer 20 kilowatt hours per month per meter 4¢ por X.W.H. 

!~!inimu.m ::onthly Charge $.75 per l!eter. 

10 



SCE3DUT2 NO.2 

GENERAL Cm,11ERCIAL L IGHTr:rG RATE 

~Ietered Sorvi ce 

Ap~licable to all commercial, in~ustrial, sign out-

line and other lighting installations and to 

small power and ap~liances used in con-

nection with lighting service. 

$2.25 per 110. por kilowatt of :::::ea.s1.U'od maximum demand, 

to which charge shall be added an energy charge of one 

(1) co~t per metered kilowatt hour for all electric 

energy consuoed. 

Minimum ~!onthly Bill .. :~2.50 

Watt de:::l~~d indicators ~~a watt hour metors will in 

ell cO-seS be installed and. maintained by the Company 

at its own expense under tr~s rate. 



SCHEDOIE NO. {} 

~b11e OUtdoor L1~t1ng Service 

Flat. lULte. 

rue schedule o~ rates is o.pp11oable to all street, h1gh-
'ft1 and other 1=>Ubl1o out4.oer 11g):1.t1ng and includes in-
stallation, maJ.ntonanee, operation &md lamp renewals 
neceaa&r,1 ~or saOh service. 

1. 6.6 Ampere I.um1nOUI Are Lamp.: 
$36.40 :Per lamp per' yea.r plus 50 cents per 

100 lamp hours. 

Z. 4 .Ampere Luminous Arc Lamps: 
$33.00 pel" lamp per yea.!' plu8 45 cents per 

100 l.amlf hours. 

3. 600 Candle Power Serba and. 4.00 Watt MIllt1ple 
Incan4 esQent Lsmps: 
$29.50 ~r lamp per yev plus 60 oents per 

100 ls;q:l hours. 

4. 400 Candlo Powor Series and 250 Watt Multiple 
Incs:ndeacent L3mpe: 
~1.00 per lamp per yea:' plus 40 cents per 

100 lamp hours. 

5. 250 Candle Power Series and 150 Watt ltllt1ple 
Inccdeeoent Lampe: 
$23.00 per ltap per year plus 30 cent. per 

100 lamp houre. 
6. 100 Candle rOW&:L- Series and SO Watt ~t1~le 

Incandescent Lamps: 
$16.20 :Pel' lamp per year plus 15 cents per 

100 lamp ho'tU"s. 

1. eo Candle Power Series and 60 Watt Ualt1ple 
Incandescent Lamps: 
$:1.3.40 per lamp POl' year plus 10 c.ents per 

100 lamp hourI. 

e. 60 Caudle Power Ser1ea and 40 Watt l!Illt1ple 
Ineaudeaeeut Lampe: 
$11.50 per lamp per year plus a cents per 

100 lamp houra. 

All n1glxt J.a:alps Will be eone1dered ... 'b'tu'n1ng 4,000 
hours per year. 

Where the Com;p8D3' is required to prOTide o:rnament&l 
11gl1t1ug poata or ataudaNs au add1t1o.ual. charge 
w1 J.l be made. 



SCBEDtJ'LE NO.4. 

AG?ICTJLTti"?AL SERVICE 

CONTRACT ]'LA~ RATES 

Applicable to .!l.ll .!l.gricul tural or rural 
power and other service li~ited only by 
the demand upon the Company's system. 
Service wlll normally be suppliod at 110 
or 220 volts . 
One illonth's Continuous Servioe $ 7.00 per H.P. 

T'i'io lronths' Continuous Service 

~bree ~onths' Continuous Service 
Four Months' Continuous Service 

12.15 

16.45 

20.25 

n 

Fi ve Z":ont:hs r C ont inuous Servia e 23.65 n 

Six Months' Continuous Service 

Seven Months' Continuous Servico 

Eight Months' Continuous Service 

Nine Months' Continuous Servico 

Ten Months' Continuous Service 

Eleven Months' Continuo'llc Service 

26.80 

29.75 

32.50 

35.10 

37.60 

40.00 

" 
" 
" 
" 
n 

Twelve Months' Continuous Service 4Z.Z0 " 

ZOne above :flat rates s.re based upon the 
connected load in ~otors or other utiliza-
tion equip~ent whioh can bo connectod at 
anyone tirAe to t:r1e COln"pany's supply 
systom. Under normal conditions meters 
will not be installed by the Company on 
strictly flat rato business but at the 
consumer's request ~e~and i~dicating an~ 
watt-hour meters will be supplied at a 
charge of ~i~7 .so POI" year or fraction thero-
of and tho flat rato charges per horsepower 
of conncctoa load will bo readjustod on the 
basis of 945~ demsnd faotor. 

~no mi~i~mn bill undor these ratos for an 
installation less than one horsepowor will 
be the flat rate for one horsepower. 

" 

n 

n 

" 

" 
n 

" 

l7,r-.;· __ v 



SCEDtiLE no. 5 .. 

AGR!CULTURAL SERVICE 

~pplioable to all agric~l~u=al or rural 

powor an~ other service limited only by 

t~c do~~d upo~ tho Compcny's system. 

Service will :=.orma.lly be s~:?J?lied at 110 

or 220 701ts 

1st !lontb. r s Service $7.00 ?er E .. ? 

2nd. !!onth's Service 5.15 Tt If 

'- S~rvice 1.:.30 TI n 

3.60 " " 
3.40 tt It 

\ 
\ 3.15 " IT 

2.95 " " 
2.75 n tT 

2.60 rt TT 

... ce 2.50 n " 
/~rvice 2.40 n n 

/' 
f 

I ,.. Service 2.30 IT If 
I ~ , i.) 

::i:.e consumer ta.king service under t1'lese 
:-ates 11111 be :t'e~uired. to pay fat' the cost 
o! the initial oet'7ico connoction and also 
t~e cost of any subsequent ~isconncctions 
or reconnoctions ~ace at his re~uest • 

. ove flo.:t rco;es s.re bs.sod. up 0::. the co:rmeoted. load. in moto:'S or 
~tilizstion Gq~ip~ent ~hic~ C~ bo co~ected at any one tl~e 
Co~~yTs supply system. Und~r normal cond.itions ~otcr8 ~ll 
installed. by tAo Comparq on, st=ictly :flat rata business but,_ 
consu:m.er's ::'GC1,ucst dO:::lc.nd. it:6.i<!$.t:Lns: and ":Trltt-hou:r meters ..,1ill:--
I:"ied. at e. cilerge of ~~7 .50 pe~. yes: or !ractioD. tl':.ereof s.~ tho 
to chc:gQS p,.or horsepower o~ co=.nectoc. load ~ill 'bo roo.a.j'QZt.~d 
bOosis of 9~~ d.o:'!lc.nd factor. . "" 
tmu= 'bill ~der theso rates for ~~ inctsllation less than one 
7e:- "!Til:" be the nO. t rate for ono riorso:p0;1or. 



SCEEDULF. NO.5. 

AGRICULTURAL SERVICE 

NON-CON~BACT FLA~ RA~S . 

Applioaole to all agricul~ural or rural 

power and other service limited only by 

tho dc~and upo~ the COOP~'s system. 

Service will normally bo supplied at 110 

or 220 volts 
1st Monta's Servioe $7.00 Fer H.P. 

2nd },~onth' s Service 

Srd llonth's Service 

4th Month's Service 

5th r.Zonth' s Service 

6th Month's Service 

7th Month's Service 

8th Month's Service 

9th l!ontil' s Sorvice 

10th Month's Service 

11th Month's Service 
12th !-Zonth' c Sorvice 

5.15 

4.30 

3.80 

3.40 

3.15 

2.95 

2.75 

2.50 

2.50 

2.40 

2.30 

" 
" 

'1'1 " 
" 

" 
" " 
" " 

n 

The consumer taking service under these 
rstes wlll be required to pay for the cost 
of the initial servico conneotion and also 
tho cost of &lY subsequent disconnoctions 
or rooonnootions made at his re~uest. 

~~e abov~ fl~t ratos are based upon the co~ected load in motors or 
other utilization e~uipmont which car. bo connected at anyone time 
to the Company's supply systom. Und~r normsl conditions ootor~ will 
.~ot 00 instslled by the Company on, strictly flat rate business but." 
~t the consumer's request do'Ocno. indioating and vrn.tt-hour meters wil'l:'--. 
b(,~ supplied. at e. chargo of ~~7. 50 pel~ yoe:r or fraction thereof $.~ the 
fl(;l.t ra.te ch$.I"ges ~er horsepowor of oonnectod load. will bo roo.dj'C.st!..~ 
on tho co.sis of 94'111 dO::::J.and. factor. . .. -, 
Z.a.o miI!imum bill under those rates for an installation less than" cine' 
horsepower will 00 the flat rate for one horsepower. 

14 



SC}-:EDtJLE NO.6 • 

• ;'G?ICULT'U'}:AL SERVICE 

Applicable to all sgricultur~ or rural 

power and other service limited only by 

the dem~d upon tho Company's system. 

Sorvice Will normally be supplied at 110 

or 220 volts. 

CONT? .. \CT BASIS 

DOI:l9.Ild ChaJ:'ge For Ono l;~ont'h' s Continu.ou.s Service 

" " " Two Months' " 
T".aree " 

" " Four " " " 
" Five " " 

" Six " 
" " " Seven 

" " " Eight " " 
" " Nine n " Tt 

" " " 
" " Elellen " " " 

" " 

To the demo.nd. charge. which is payable 

in eClue.l monthly installmento, shall be 

added tho following energy charges: 

EI~RGY CHARGE, $.005 per Kilowatt-hour. 

15 

7.50 

9.80 

11.75 

13.45 

15.00 

16.40 

17.70 

18.90 

20.00 

21.05 

22.05 

" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

. -.Ji;,.....,../~ ...... -..... 
, .. 

" 

." 
" 

" 
" 
" 

" 
" 

" 



NOU .. CONTRACT BASIS 

Demand Oha.rge For 1st !;Ionth's Service $4.50 :.ger F..P. 

"' 

". 

TT 

n 

" 
n 

" 

" 

"' 

n 

"' 
n 

" 

n 

" 
" 

". 

n 

" 
" 

2nd 

Zrd 

4th 

5th 

6th 

7th 

8th 

9th 

" 10th 
n 11th 

IT 12th 

". 

If 

It 

n 

"' 

" 

" 
" 

n 

3.00 

2.30 

1.95 

1.70 

1.55 

1.40 

1.30 

1.20 

1.10 

1.05 

1.00 
~o the deoruld charge ohsll be added tho 
following energy charge: 

E!l3RGY CE.AEGE, $.005 per kilowatt-hour. 

"' 
" 

" 

" 

n 

" 

The Consumer tru(i~~ service under Non-
Contract rates wlli be required to pay 
fo~ the cost of tho initial service con-
nection and also tae cost of any subse-
quent disconnections or reconnect ions 
made at his request. 

The Demsnd charges under this schedule 
~c b~sed on the connected losd in 
motors or other utiliz~tion equipment 
wIlicn can be connected a.t any ono tb1e 
to the Comp~yrs supply SYStCID9 and the 
oetcrs regularly $~pplied are of the 
recording ws:tt-hour type. At the consu-
mer's requost, however, tho company \vill 
furnish o.nd insteJ.l demand indica.ting 
instruments at a rato of $3.00 por year 
o~ fraction thereof, and b~se the demand 
charge upon the' mea.sured monthly ms.ximum, 
demend, in which case the deman~ o~arges 
will bo readjusted on the bssiS of 94% 
demand factor. 

T~e minim~~ bill for ~ installation less 
than one nor,sepoVlcr will be the dem.and 
charge for o~e ho:zepower. 

"' 

" 

" 
" 

" 
n 

n 

'.~ ,..,r., 
.':-/0 



SCHEDULE NO.7. 

S?3CIAL OIL FIELDS RATE 

Applicaole to all ~ower service sup~lie~ to: 
or in connoction w1th tho dovo~opmont and 

oporation of oil welle or oil production 

e q,U.i:pment. 

Service will bo furnished either at 220 or 

440 volts. 

$2.75 per month, !)cr 1~11owatt of maximum demllnd. 

to which charge sh~l 'be added an energy charge 

of one-hell' (liZ) cent pOl" kilowatt hour for 

all electric anergy supplied. 

Under this r~tc demand indicators and watt 

hour meters will in all cases be installed. 

and maints:L ned. by the Company at the :point, 

of delivery. 

.~ '!7 I(. 

..!..6 ~ 



SCEEDtJtE no. 8. 

GENERAL POWER RATE 

?letered. Service 

Applicaole to sll industrial. commercial and o~her 

power installations of not more than twenty (20) 

horsepower installed capucity receiving 

energy at 110 or 220 volts at the 

eo~sumer's option. Single 

pAsse. two phase or three 

phase service at option 

of company. 

4¢ per kilowatt hour for first 200 kilowatt hours 

consumed. during any month. 

2¢ per kilo~att hour for $11 energy used during any 

month in exoesS of 200 kilowatt hours. 

M1nim~ monthly charee $1.00 per horsepower connectod. 

Minimum ::lonth1y 'bill $1.00. 

18 



SCHEDULE NO.9. 

nrDUST::IllL ?O~.~:a RATES 

!'.!ETEEED SERVICE 

Applic~olo to all classes of power in-

stallations not otherwise specifically 

provided fo~ in sopnrato schodnles. 

INSTlu,~ATIONS OF NOT !.IOEE TF.AN 20 H.P. 

$1.50 per month per horsepower con-

nectod to which charge Shall be added 

an energy charge of one h~f (1/2) cent 

por kilowatt hour for all olectric en-

ergy supplied. 
Minimum monthly "oill, *)5.00. 

INSTALLATIONS !N EXCESS OP 20 H.P. 

$2.50 per month per kilowatt of mea.s:-

ured maximum demsnd, to ':'Thicn chD.rge shDll 

be added an energy charge of fo~enths 

of one cent (~~.004) per kilowatt hour for 

811 energy supplied~ 

Minimum monthly bill, $20.00 

On small installations whore the demand 
charge is based on the connected load ordi-
nary recording watt-hour meters are regularly 
s~~lied by the Company. At the consumer's 
request, ho\mver. de~and indicating instru-
men~s will be supplied at an additional charge 
of $.25 per month in which case the rate will 
bo bssed on tho measured monthly m~~imum de-
mand and the demand charge will be rea.djusted 
on tAG basis of 79% demand factor. 

19 
"-"; ,.....".... 
.~/O 



SClEDU!.E NO. 10 

SUBSTA~ION SERVICE RA~ 

1ietorod. Sorvice , 

Applicable to largo consum0r~ receiving 

energy diroctly from the Company's SUo-

stations. 

$2.70 ~er month per kilowatt of measured 

maximum demand to which charge should be 

a~ded an energy charge of one-quarter (1/4) 

cent per kilowatt hour for all electric 

en~rgy supplied. 

Annual minimum charge from existing sub-

stations, ~?12 .00 :per, 3:. IV •• pa.yable $1.00 
per X.W. monthly. 

Under tiis rate, watt demand indicators, 

graphic recording motors. or other domand 

indicating or recor~ing instruments and 

watt hour metors will in all cases be in-

stol1ed and mainta1ned by the Company at 

the point of doli very. 



SCEEDULE NO. 11. 

TRANS~.IISSION SERVICE RATE 

:Hetcred Sorvice 

Ap~licablo to largo consuccrz recelving 

energy directly from tho Company's trans-

~ssion lines at t~e transmission line 

voltage. 

$2.50 por month po~ kilowatt of measured 

m$X1mUIn demand, to which charge shall be 
added an energy charge o~ two-tenths (Z/lO} 

cent per kilowatt hour for all electric 

energy supplied • 

• ~ual minimum charge- $1200.00. payable 

$100.00 ~onthly. Under this rate wat~ 

demand indicators, graphic rocording meters 

or other demand indicating or record.i:o.g 

instrumonts and watt hOur meters will in 

all cases be installed and maintained by 

the Company at tho point of delivery. 

21 ..t. 



SCEED'OU NO. 12 

Speo1al Power Service 

Meter Rate 

Appl1cable to the power 80n1ce suppUed'b1 the 
Oompcy to the Fresno 01 t1 Wa.ter Compa:l.1 ot 
Fresno, Ca.l1:torn1a. 

2 cents per k110watt hour. 

22 



2. S~ Joaquin Light and Fower Corporation is hereby 

orde'red to prepare Md file with the Railroed Coomission on or 
before l~y 1, 1916, revised forms of agricultural power contracts 

complying \7ith tho directions contained in the opinion of 

April O. 19l6, in the ~bove entitled proceedings. 
Z. San Joaquin ~ight ~nd ?owor Corporation is hereb~ 

ordered to establish and file 'With tho Railro~d Commission on or 

ceforo l~y 1, 19l6, rules ~nd reguletions in accordance with the 

directions conto.ined in the o~inion of A:pril 6~ 1916~ in th,~ 

~bove entitle~ proceedings, including the following rules and 

regulations: 
(a) Appliostion for Servioe: The company will 

re~uire each prospective consumer to sign an application in 

writ1ng ior sorvice desired, such a~~lication setting forth 

the location of the premises to be served. the purposes for 
which tho service is to be used, the schedule number under which 

applicant desires servico, a description ot the eloctrical eo.u1p-

mont installed or to be 1nstalled~ the name and ad~rees o£ tb& 

porson responsible ~o= the ps~ont of tho bills an~ the name 

and address of tho owner of the premises. 
(b) Contracts: contracts will be roquired tn the 

first instance for all agrioulturcl and mining ~ower service 

~d for munici~el street lighting. If a cons~er selects ~ 

contrect rate, he will be roquirod to sign a contract for the 

period covered by tho contract. All contracts will contain the 

following sentonce: 
"It is 1lllderstood 'by end. 'between the parties hereto 
that this s~ooment is subject at all t~es~ attar 
proceedings-dulY had, to chango or abolition by the 
Rsilroe.d Commission of the State 0:. California.. " 

(c) Rates: Tho rates to bo charged by and paid to 

the company for electriC energy end service shall be the r~tes 

leg~lly in effoct ~~ on !ile with the Eailroe.d COmQ1ssion. 

23 



C'omplete scheduJ.es of ell rat&s le.gelly in eff'ect w1l~ b-e kept 

a.t all time::: in each 0:1:' tr.e Company"s lc>cal 0 f:f'ic::es where' th&y 

wil~ b~ available for public insp~etion. Vihere there are two or 

more rates or ached.u1es applieable- to any class' of non-eontraet. 

se:rvice-~ the consumer, at the time- ho make's. o.:ppl1cet1on to the 

Co~e.ny for service,. must designat& which rate or sehedule ha' 

desires .. ::md the rate or schedu.lo 30 cle.signe.te:d 6heJ.~ remain in 

effec.t until. changed by thirty da.ys written notice by the cons:cm-

er spec.ifying which ne.w ra.te or scheduJ.e is de'sired.. ~e ra.tes 

and minimum cha.rges se·t forth in the eft'ecti ve ra.te s:c:hea::a.l&~ ara-

bas'ed upon the load. connected to the Companyts: supply system 

through one meter. Where sub-me'ters or sec.oncls.n" mEtters 'are-

de'sired. by the consumer,. such meters wil~ be- charged for s'e:par-

a.te'ly on the- monthly ron tal. basis. 

€d) Payment: All :ra.tesa:re paya.ble monthly. 

Cer Limitation of Demand: Double thrOw. switches 

or other approved. demand. limiting de:vices Will. be- permitted to 
, I 

lim t the demand which ean be created at anyone time on the, 

COIllP~1':S supply system through the operation of the~ consumEtr~a 

eleo.:triesl. e~qllipment. 

Cf) Me-te-rs: All meters will be :fUrnished and 

in ... at.&lled by the company at its own expense: Wi thout a:D..Y addi-

tional charge from the rates set forth in its effeetiv& rate 

sched.'.:.les,. except in cases where special met&ring fa.cili tie.s 

are desired by the consumer • .All meters'will be teste-d at the 

time of their insto.llstion and nO' meter will. be plseed. in service: 

o,r allo'7le-d to remain in service which has en error Qf registra-

tion in eze8Ss.: of two per cent under the condi tiona of normal 

o~re.tion. Upon giving the compattY at lea.st five days notice,. 

the eons~er shal~ have the right at any time t~ require th& 

company to test his service met&r in his pre-senae:,. or,. if he-



so desires, in the presence of an eA~ert or other re~resentat1ve 
ap~o1nted oy him~ prov1ded~ however, that 1£ special tests ere 
re~u1red by the consumer oftener t~an once in six months, a 
reasonable charge shall be made for each such ~dditional test. 

4. The retes, rules, regulations and contracts 
herein established sh~ll be effective May 1, 1916, except that 
the meter rates shell be ~pplicSble to the readings taken by 
San Joao..U1n Light ~.nd ?ower Corpors:tt on during the calender 
month of YlSy~ 1916. 

5. This order shall su:persede the or'der of April 6~ 
1916~ in the ebove entitled proceedings. 

6. The petition for rehearing herein is hereby 
denied. 

d.... Dated ~t San Francisco, California, this ~~ay 
of April, 1916. 

Commissioners. 


